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Alameda, CA 94502-65n
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335September 4, 2001

Christopher Wilson
Califomia Dept. of Transportation, District 4
Office of Environmental Engineering
Box 23660
Oakland, CA 94623-0660

Dear Mr. Wilson:

Subj ect: \l["#ffi#Jtort co. (rASCo),3430 wood St., oakland, cA e4608;

"Monitoring Well Installation and Groundwater Sampling Report. .." dated June 29, 200
Geocon Consultants, Inc., was reviewed. We concur with vour consultants'
continue quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling. The contaminant concenkatio4s will
again need to be evaiuated for human health and environmental risks using accepted risk
assessment thresholds. Note tlat Total Peholeum Hydrocarbons-Gasoline (TPH-G) and TPH-
Diesel (TPH-D) concentrations also need to be evaluated. (Preliminary Remediation
(PRG) do not exist for TPH-G or TPH-D.)

If you have any questions, please call me at ( 5l0i) 567-6746.

Sincerely,

>\ F&+*-+,
DonHwans 0
Haz ardous Materials Specialist

"Ar
C: Matthew Hanko, Richard Day, Geocon Consultants, Inc.,2356 Research Dr., LivQrmore,

cA 94550-3848
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May 17,2000 Alameda, CA
(51 0) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Teresa Trinh
California Dept. of Transportation, District 4
Office of Environmental Engineering
Box 23660
Oakland, CA 94623-0660

Dear Ms. Tnnh:

Subject: Thomas A. Shod Co. (TASCO), 3430 Wood St., Oakland, CA 94608;
stld 386

"Former Thomas A. Short Co. (TASCO), 3430 Wood St., Oakland, CA Caltrans Contfact No.
43A0012, Task Order No. 04-190270-RM, Site Investigation Workplan" dated May 5, 2000, by
Geooo4 Project No. S8225-06-103, was reviowed. It is approved zubject to ohanging fhe
monitoring well development procedure to oontinue until l0 casing well volumes have been
removed instead ofthe proposed 5 casing well volumes, or trbidity meanurements axe less thsn
5 ntu, whichever is sooner.

Ifyou have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6746,

Sincerelv-

>=\ h-*-*--
DonHwang {
Hazardous Materials Specialist

J1-,
C: file
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HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAFS, ngency oirector

ENVIRONMENTAL I{EALTH SEFVICES

December 23, 1999

Peter Altherr
State of California-Businesg Transportation, Housing Agency
Dept. of Transportation
Office of Environmental Engineering
Box 23660
Oakland, CA 94623-0660

Re: Tbomas A. Short Co. (TASCO), 3430Wood St., Oakland, CA 94608;
StId 386

Dear Mr. Altherr:

Thank you for your e-mail reply regarding the status ofthe site investigation for thb
subject property. Initiation ofgroundv/eter monitoring on this site in the first qua(er of
next year would be acceptable. Howwer, we would like to know if you are still plpnning
to use the draft of "Monitoring Sampling and Analysis Workpla4 Thomas A. Sho4t Co.
(TASCO), 3430 Wood St., OaHand, CA, Nov. 6, 1995", submitted by Ca. Dept. of
Transportatiorq District 4, Oftice of Environmental Engineering, Oakland, CA., and if so,
the following information is needed within 30 days:

l) Rational for the proposed placement ofthe tlree monitoring wells.
2) Constnrction of the monitoring wells including expected depth and dibmeter,

sampling method and interval, well design and construction specificationsi depth
interval and type of seal, construction diagram, and plans for characteriziirg and
disposing of cutting spoils and development water.

If you are not, then indicat€ when another workplan will be submitted. Ifyou have any
questions, please call me at (510) 567-6746.

Sincerely,

>*\\ B4--*--r'-
DonHwang /
Hazardous Materials Specialist 

-

C: file
L,l
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ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH S
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
{510) 567-6700
{510) s37-S335 (FAX)Septemhor 8, 1999

Christopher R Wilson, P.E.
State of Califomia-Business, Trarsportation, Ftrousing Agency
Dept. of Transportation
Office of Environmental Brgineering
Box 23660
Oakland, CA 94623-0660

z"dNoTIcE oFvIoLATIoN

Re; Thornas A. Short Co. GASCO), 3430 Wood St., Oakland, CA 94608;
Stid 385

Dear Mr. Wilson:

Leters datod August 3, 1999, May 21, 1999 and March 26, 1999 from this office requestod
additional infomration about the wells proposed in the draft of "Monitoring Sampling and
Analysis Wortplan, Thomas A. Short Co. (TASCO), 3430 Wood St., Oakland, CA, Nov. 6,
1995", submitted by Ca. Dept. ofTransportatio4 District 4, Office of Environmental
Engineering, Oakland, CA. fu ofthis dale, we have not rsceived this information.

The following information is still required:
l) Rational for the proposed placement ofthe three monitoring wells.
2) Cmstruction o,f the monitoring wells including expected depth and diameter, sampling

mothod and interv"al, well design and oonstruction specifications, depth interval and tyfle oi
seal. -construction diagraft, and plans for characterizing and disposing of cutting spoils aud
development \irater.

This letter constitutes a formal request for technical reports pursuant to califomia water cod4
section 13267(b) and Health and safety codo section 25299.3? ar.dzs2gg.1. Failure to comdlv
with the request will result in referral of rhis case to the Alameda counw District Atomev's
Office. You are firrther advised that failure to comply may subject you io penalties of up 

-to

$5000 per day. Please submit the information required within 30 days. Ifyou have any
questions, please call me at (510) 567-6746.

Siperelv.- '  c \
>\\>{-..j!q_-^:€

DonHwang (/
Ha4rdous Materials Specialist +t

L" l ,
C: Tho City of Oakland Fire Services, 1603 Martin Luther King, Firs Station l,

Oakland CA 94612

file



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEABS, Asency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH ERVICES
1l3l Harbor Bay Parkway. Suite
Alameda, cA s4502-6577
(s10) 567-6700
(510) 337-9335 (FAX)

August 3, 1999

Christo'pher R Wilsorq P.E.
State af California-Business, TmnsportdiuL HousinC Agency
Dcp. of ftansponaion
Offic€ of Enviromenul F.ngineering
Box 23660
Oakland CA 946234660

NONCE OF VIOLATION

Re: Tho_nas A_ Shoft Co. OASCO), 3a30 Wood Sr, Oakland, C,A, 94608;
srid 386

Dear Mr. Wilson:

Sincerely,

Don Hwang
Hazadous Materials Specialis

C: file

Lefters dated lvtay 21, 1999 and lvlarch 26, 1999 aom this office r€quested additional infonnation ah(ut thewers proposod in the draft of 'Monitoritrg sanpling and Analysis workpra4 Thomas A. short co
9t9ol' 3430 w{od sl., oaHanc cl, Nov. 6, lt95'a submitred lv ca peet of rransportatioa $isrda
l'^ofrT of Environm€ tal engine€riag oakrafl4 cA. As of this date, we have ior .*iu"p- uri,information

Tte following idorration is still rquired:
ll ladolat fof th, proFod plamfit of rle three monitoritrE we 6.
D coneruction- d tl's monitoring cdrs includiu 

"guq"a-o"prn 
and diamer€r, saqptins ncthod and

T.*r,n! *q design and cnn'huetion specttrcations, deprt ifierwr and tvpe of smt. coustructicndiaemnq ed ptans &r dara*criaing and acp"oi"g uornfo ,po , *oa Girip.*t **.r. 
** T*"

This l€il€r co'nstitutes a ftrmal reormm^ftr t€cruical r€fon,s pur*'tt to califomia wder code sectio!132670) sd Health snd stfety (Lde soction 2ses9.37 and'z5rs9.ilr"tt* o 
"o 

olv with rhe reoueetwifl resutt in re&rat of this caseto rhe Attrreda O*ty ni*ria eno-i,1ib#.-+i, #f;ffi#*
fyggt T]W t: T-Tpry^ryy rrb-l-*r you ro penalties of up to $500b per rtay. prease surmirrlemromatron requ[ed within 30 days. If you hate arry questions, please call me at (5l1l5674746.



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
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ENVIRONMENIAL H TH SERVICES
ENVJRONMENTAL (LoP)'1131 Hahor Bay Parkway,
Alameda, CA 9{502-6577
(510) 567-6700
rnx lsro; ssz-eess
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May 21, 1999

Christopher R Witso4 p.E.
State of Califomia-Business, Transportatio4 Housing Agency
Dept. of Transportation
Oftice of Environmental Engineering
Box 23660
Oakland, CA 94623-0660

If:ffi" 
Short Co. (rAsco), 3430 wood St., oakland, cA e4608;

Ill.Y:l-t:: 1|orm you of new.legislative requirements pertaining to ctearnrp
:tj::r,:..j 

rsllerean^unautfiorized retease of hazardous substanri, includingpetroleur\ has ocq,rrred from_an uldergr'ered rtorug. tuok-diJij. 
-sl#'""'iiEl. 

r
ll"Cl: ^1,t^:T:Heattq & Safety !.oae1equir., tf,*-pri-ury or active respon$ible pinotifu all current record o*n.rs of f"" tirL; th#;;i-il";;r;;,*d;;;;ri
sitl closure proposa! 3) a local agency intartion to rnate I ort*orinuti* ttnt no fi

;(a)
ty to
)a

action is-required, and 4) a looal igency intention to issue a cto**" t.tto. s"rtinnz)zv /' r.'(b) requires the local agency to hrce an reasonable steps to accomm'dare
::1p:.T191" laldownq' panicipation in the cleanup or sireclozure process and to .constoer ther rnput and recommendations.

Ifyou are the.sole ,andovsner, please indicate that on tie landowner list form. Thero'owlng nouce requirements do not appry to responsible parties who are the sorelandowner for the site.



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

DAVID J. KEARS, ^f":,T":,I

ENVIRONMENTAL HEAL SERVICES
1131 Ha6or Bay parkway, Suile
Alameda, CA 94502-6572
(510) 567-6700
(510) 337-e335 {FAX)

May 21, 1999

Christopher R. Wilson, p.E.
State of Califomia-Business, Transportation, Housing Agency
Dept. of Transportation
Office of Environmental Engineering
Box 23660
Oakland, CA 94623-0660

Re: Thomas A. Short Co. (TASCO), 3430 Wood St., Oaklan{ CA 94608;
Stid 386

Dear Mr. Wilson:

Ifyou have any questions, I may be reached af 567-6746.

Sincerely,

Ft----
DonHwang
Hazardous Materials Speciali sr

C: file

A lelterdated March 26, 1999 requesting additionat information about the wells prooosed
[_q.^Fft 9_f "{gnitoring Sunpting ana Analysis w"rkpl"r; ih;;; n.*Siui Co
{TASco)' 3430 wood st., oakland,-cd Nov.'6, rggs-, submitted bv ca. Deot. of
Transportation, District 4, Office of Environmental'Engineering, Orkf*d, d, ;;;;
to you. The information about the proposed wells has not been received.

The following information is still required:
1) Rational for the proposed placemint ofthe three monitoring wells.
2) Construction of the monitoring wells including expected depth and di4meter,

sampling method and interval, wel design and 
-consiruction 

specincations, aepi-tr
interval and type of seal, construction diagam, and plans foi ctraracterizirig ;;J

_. disposing of cutting spoils and development iater
Please submit the information requested within 30 days.



Mr. Wilson
Page2of 2
May21,1999

In accordance with Section 25297.15(a) ofCh. 6.? ofthe Health & Safety Crdg you

must certifu to the local agency that all cuffent record owners of fee title to the site have

been informed ofthe pmposed action before the local agency may do any ofthe

following:

l) consider a cleanup proposal (corrective action plan)

2) consider a site closure proposal

3) make a determination tbat no further action is required

4) issue a closure letter

You may use the enclosed ..notice ofproposed action ' form (sample letter 3) as. a

template to comply with tlis requiremeni. Before approving a cleanup^ proposal or site

closu.e ptoposai, detemining that no further action is required, or issuing a closure letter,

the locai agency will tafe all reasonable steps necessary to accommodate responsible

tanOo*ner-participation in the cleanup and site clozure process and will consider all input

and recommendations from any responsiblb landowner'

Please call me at (510) 567-6746 should you have any questions about the content ofthis

letter.

Sincerely,

;:=-\--..\ *=-,

Don H$rang
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosures



ALAMEDA COUNTY
o

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

DAV,D J. KEARS, ^#3rT""",I€+ Rog tee
ENVIRONMENTAL
ENVIFONMENTAL
1131 Hatuor Bay Pa*way,
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

llTlfiJ;.J?i*,
March 26, 1999

Christopher R. Wilso4 P.E.
State of Califomia-Business, Transportdio4 Housing Agenoy
Dept. of Transportation
Offce of Environmental Engineering
Box 23660
Oakland, CA 94623-0660

Re: Thomas A Short Co. (TASCO), 3430 Wood St.; Oakland CA 9,f60S;
Stid 386

Dear Mr. Wilson:

.H 
SERVICES

N (LOP)
250

!t9_{ryn of "Moniloring Sampling and Analysis Workptaq Thomas A.
(TASCO), 3430 Wood Sr., Oakland, CA Nov. 6, 1995"; submin€d by Ca.
Transportatioq District 4, 0frce of Environmental Engineering Oakiand,
reviewed. The following information is required:

Shorf Co.
De$t. of
CA was

t1 Rational for the,proposed placement of the three monitoring wells.
Construction of the monito,ring wells inctuding expeJted depth and
sampling method and interval well design and ionstruction specificationq
inlerval and type of seel, construction diagram, and plans foi
disposing of cutting spoils and derrelopment water.

If yori have any questions, I may bc reached at 567-6j46.

Sincerely, ^\>-\'R**-^"
Don Hwang {
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: file



ALAMEDACOUNTY.HEALTH 
CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director +

ENVIRONMENTAL
ENVIFONMENTAL
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Ahmeda, CA 94502-6577
(s10) 567.6700
FAX (510) 337-s335

March 2, 1999

Lynn Nakashima
State of Celifomia-Environmental Protec'tion Agency
Dept. ofToxic Substanoes Control
Region 2
700 Heinz Ave., Suite 200
Berkeley, CA 94? lO-2737

Re: Thomas A Shoil Co. (TASCO), 3430 Wood St., Oakland, CA 94608;
Stid 386

Dear Ms. Nakashima:

Fo* ve
SFRVICES

(LOP)
250

Our last copy of correspondence from your office is dated February 14, 1994. Please
send copies of any future and past conespondence since that date which is relevant t0 the
leak from the undef,ground tanks to this office.

I may be reached at 567-6746.

Sincerelv. {\
t \ - / ^

51 t-+-"/=.-r\.
DonHwang r'
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: file
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M a y  1 0 f  1 9 9 3
sTrD 386

cal-EPA, Region 2
Dept. of Toxic Substances Control
? O-o Heinz Av. , Suite 2 OO
Berkeley cA 94710-2737
Attn: ME. Annina Antonio

RE: Tbonas A. Short Co. (TASCo)
3430 wood St .
oakland CA 94608

Dear Us. Antonio,

DEPAFTIVENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Slate Water Fesources Conlrol Board

Division of Clean Waler Programs
UST Local Oversighl Progranl

80 Swan Way, Bm 200
Oak land,  CA 94621

{510)  271 .4530

we have revlewed the rtDraft Prelinrinary Endangerment Assessment
(PEA) Reportrr prepared by Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. (ASE) '
dateb +lilgs tor Lhe usT- removars. our cotnmentE are as follows:

1. The County representative did not lndicate that no further
renedial iction is required (pageE L!, 24, twice on page
40). Ilowever, the corinty 4!i- inaicate that no further Eoil
excavati.on would be required, in view of the non-detectable
or lo$t fevels of soil contamination left in place after
overexcavation. It is possible that future groundwater
sarnpling eventE nay reveal elevated hydrocarbon levels,
which nay warrant future soil rernediation.

2. Although the laboratory results for the June 1992
subsuriace investigation conducted by GeoResources for
CalTrans were not nade available to ASE' the County has a
copy of these documents (see page 17). The laboratory who
peiiorrned the analyses is CKY Inc. in Pleasanton. There
lre a few discrepancles with the results tabulated in Table
1 through Table 4:

a. Table 1: benzene in Vl'1 should read 10 u9lk9' not ND
b. Table 3: gasol ine in W-r should read 1.3 ng/l , '  not 13

3. 'rApproxinately 175 cubic yards of gasoline and diesel
lnpacted soil was rernoved. tr (see Page 18). should be
clirified to read: 'rApproximately 175 cubic yards of
gasoline and dlesel lnpacted soil was removed fron the
excavation. tr This soit has not yet been offhauled.

4. Page 20 states that I'the tanks were ]ast used to contain
unleaded gasoline and diesel fuel.rr Up to this point, it
was our understanding that one tank contained gasoline.
How was it determined that unleaded gasoline was being
stored?



Annina Antonio
STID 386
page 2 of 2
l, Iay 10, 1993

5. Tltpographical error on page 21, end of second paragraph:
should read Table 4, not Table 5.

6. TypographicaL error on page 23, third paragraph: should
rela-oo,ooo ppb total xylenes, not 36'000 ppb.

7, The last paragraph of page 26 Ehould be clarified, perhaps
as such: 

- 
subteouent chenical analyses conducted on

groundwatei sanples collected by ASE fron well w-l on
Stt l  tgz confirn the preEence of gasol ine. .  .

8. It is incorrect to state that rrThe concentrations of
gasolJ.ne and BTEX were signiflcantly lower tlan those.
6etected in groundwater driring the previous investigation' rt

(Eee page 27, paragr:aph 1). Benzene was the onl'y
ionstituent eoirnd in i toi^rer concentration. Gasoline
increaEed from 1,300 ppb ln, luly 1992 to 4,600 ppb in
February 1993.

9. Typographical error on p. 27r first paragraph: The current
benzene concentration of 16 ppb should read 15 ppb

10. The first paragraph of page 27 should be referenced to
Appendix XIv for the Laboratory report.

11. Typographical error on page 57, Table 9:
column shouLd read ugf/IJ, not ng/L.

L2. we are in aqreement with the first and third
reconmendations, startinq on page 40.

13. Hoi't can qroundwater flow direction be ascertained with only
ttro onsite welLs? A third well ls needed.

14. The wells should be nonLtored on a quarterly basie'
contaminants detected in soil should be included in the
groundvater samPJ.ing matrix.

15. An unauthorlzed 1eak,/release form has not been submitted to
the county.

16. Remaining soil contamination ln the vicinity of the surp
and clarifler needs to be dellneated and addres8ed'

the gasol ine



Bot26

I f

sin

Annina Antonio
SEID 386
page 2 of 2
Uay 10 ,  1993

contact ne at 510-271-4530.

CrowDave AIIen. Agua Science Engineers, Inc., 2411 Old
Canyon Rd. #4, San Ranon CA 94583

Rich ltlett, RwQcB
Ed Howell / f l le
Susan Hugo

j e

hnifer Eber1e
zardous ltaterlal.s Specialist
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BAFAT A SHAHID, A$istant Agency Director

Decenber 28, J.992

Thornas Sort Co,
3430  Wood  S t .  ,
Oakland, CA 94608

NE: FIVE-YEAR PERI{ITS FOR OPERATION 03 TWO
UNDBRCROITND STORAGS TANKS {Us!ts} AT 3430 lgood St., Oak1an6, cjA

Please feel free to
contact Brian P.
which nay ariEe
Process .

sLncerely,

Accotdirg to our records the above dentioued facj.Iity bas lrot
f9ee1v9q a- f ive-year pemit to operate UST|a. Flease compl€te
the followl.ng itens marked belorr and leturn them to ne nilbin 30
days. -The example plans enslosed should be used only aE
guLeletines anat may not neet your reguirements under iitle 23.

--il 1. complete ugT pERMIf FoR!{ A - one per facllity, (enot.o8edl
-r- 2. Complete UST PERIIIT I,ORM B - one per tank. (encloseil)
-- 3. Conplete UBT PERMIT Fontt C - one per tank lf inf,ornation Ls
,/ ,  avaLlable. (enclosedt)

-.-/4. A writ ten taDk nonitol ing p1an. (enclosedl
:r..s. ResttLts of precisiotr tank test(s) (initial and annuall .s- 6. Results of precisloa pipel ine leak dtetector tests ( intt ial
, ,/ ana annual ) .!77. An accurate and conplete plot plan. (encloseal)

-!- 8. A writ ten spi l l  responEe platr.  (enclo8edl

DEPABTMENT OF ENVIRONMETTTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materbls Division
80 Swan Way, Rm. 2OO
Oakland, CA 94621
(51O1271-4320

courty

_Ollva at 5IO/27L-4320 i f  you have any guestiotrs
in conpleting the mandatory f,lve year- pCruit

6d fl dr"<
Brian P. Oliva, REHS, REA
llaserdoua llaterials Apecialist

cc: ,ci l  i lensen, Alameda County Dlstr ict Attoraey
Raf,at thahid, AssiEtant Agency Dlrector, Alaneda

Departnent of Environmental Heatth
Hone11/ fi l es

Eil


